No. S 13

## BRUNEI FISHERY LIMITS ACT (CAP. 130)

## BRUNEI FISHERY LIMITS ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(3) of the Brunei Fishery Limits Act, His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan of Brunei Darussalam has made the following Order —

Citation.

1. This Order may be cited as the Brunei Fishery Limits Order.

Brunei Fishery Limits.

- 2. Pursuant to section 3(3) of the Brunei Fishery Limits Act, the fishery limits of Brunei Darussalam shall be:
  - an outer-limit consisting of a line 200 miles distant from the baseline from which the breadth of the territorial sea of Brunei is measured;
  - a lateral boundary with the adjoining territory of Sabah, consisting of the same boundary as was promulgated for the continental shelf of North Borneo by Order-in-Council of 11th September 1958 (S. 1 1958 No. 1517) but continued out to the 200-mile limit by a straight line;
  - a lateral boundary with the adjoining territory of Sarawak, consisting of the same boundary as was promulgated for the continental shelf of Sarawak by Order-in-Council of 11th September 1958 (S. 1 1958 No. 1518) but continued out to the 200-mile limit by a straight line.

Large scale map.

3. The limits indicated in paragraph 2 of this Order are depicted on a large scale map Series: Misc. 1 Edition: 1 JUAB Sheet 3 which is deposited in the office of the Surveyor-General.

Made this 12th day of April, 1988 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

## HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN BRUNEI DARUSSALAM